PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Kenneth R. Ungard	12/13/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LightPanel Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 171	
City:	Lyme	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03768	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6234641

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)288-3063

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-288-3233

Email: ptoipinbox@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Jody L. Burtner, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 488 Address Line 2: Reed Smith LLP

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15230-0488

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 214915.20001.13546234641

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jody L. Burtner

Total Attachments: 3

500071132

source=ungardassign#page1.tif source=ungardassign#page2.tif source=ungardassign#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 017015 FRAME: 0390**

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Assignment, which shall be effective as of the 12th day of May 2005, is by and between Kenneth R. Ungard, a individual residing at 266 Hanover Center Road, P.O. Box 275, Hanover, N.H. 03755 (hereinafter "Assignor") and LightPanel Technologies, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Vermont with an address of P.O. Box 171, Lyme, N.H. 03768 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Assignor has obtained a certain Letters Patent of the United States hereinafter more particularly described;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee were and are parties to a lawsuit, <u>Two Mile Realty Trust vs. Chris and Kenneth Ungard</u>, 03-C-0137 and <u>Kenneth R. Ungard</u>, et al vs. David Roby et al, 03-E-0296 pending in the Grafton County Superior Court ("the Lawsuit"); and

WHEREAS, in the Lawsuit in an Order on the Merits dated May 12, 2005 (the "Order"), the Court ordered that Assignee was entitled to an assignment of the patent set forth on Exhibit A from Assignor and the time for appeal of that Order on the Merits having passed; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Order Assignor is obligated to convey to Assignee all of his right, title and interest in said Letters Patent described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound, Assignor has conveyed to, and does hereby confirm that he has conveyed to Assignee, pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Order and for the consideration specified therein and other good and valuable consideration, all of his right, title and interest in and to the Letters Patent, described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any related patents or any corresponding foreign patents, together with any and all causes of action for infringement thereof.

PATENT REEL: 017015 FRAME: 0391

December WITNESS the due execution hereof as of the 13 day of October, 2005.

- 2 -

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 13th day

of October, 2005.

Centhia Den Backer
Notary Public Commission experses
19 Deg 07

PATENT

REEL: 017015 FRAME: 0392

EXHIBIT A

U.S. PATENT:

<u>Title</u> <u>U.S. Patent No.</u> <u>Issue Date</u>

Electroluminescent lamp kit 6,234,641 May 22, 2001

Exhibit A PATENT REEL: 017015 FRAME: 0393

RECORDED: 01/13/2006